

No.

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

CASEY BENTON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARY JO BRADLEY, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ESTATE OF TROY ROBINSON, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

RICHARD A. SIMPSON  
160 Ridge Road  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599  
(202) 374-4634

LAURA K. JOHNSON  
BENNETT D. BRYAN  
OMARI J. CRAWFORD  
DEKALB COUNTY LAW  
DEPARTMENT  
1300 Commerce Drive  
5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Decatur, GA 30030  
(404) 371-3011

F. ANDREW HESSICK  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
160 Ridge Road  
Chapel Hill, NC 27599  
(919) 962-4332  
ahessick@email.unc.edu

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*November 23, 2021*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i  
RULE 14(B) STATEMENT ..... iii  
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iv  
TABLE OF APPENDICES..... vii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vii  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI ..... 1  
OPINIONS BELOW ..... 2  
JURISDICTION ..... 2  
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND  
STATUTORY PROVISIONS ..... 3  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3  
    A. Factual Background ..... 4  
    B. Procedural Background..... 7  
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT ..... 9  
    A. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with  
    this Court’s holdings regarding how to  
    determine what constitutes clearly established  
    law. .... 14  
    B. The Eleventh Circuit erred in concluding that  
    Officer Benton violated clearly established law.  
    ..... 20

1. It was not clearly established that deploying a taser on a fleeing person eight feet off the ground constitutes deadly force. .....	20
2. It was not clearly established that Officer Benton used excessive force under the circumstances. ....	25
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions regarding when a constitutional violation is obvious.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 26, 2021..... 1a

APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION, FILED APRIL 13, 2020 ..... 22a

APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, ATLANTA DIVISION, FILED OCTOBER 30, 2018 ..... 78a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page(s)

## Cases

<i>Abbott v. Sangamon County</i> , 705 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	15, 20
<i>Bradley v. Benton</i> , No. 1:18-CV-01518-CAP (N.D. Ga.) .....	iii
<i>Bradley v. Benton</i> , No. 1:18-CV-1518-CAP (N.D. Ga.) .....	iii
<i>Bradley v. Benton</i> , No. 20-11509 (11th Cir.) .....	iii
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	21
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , No. 20-1668, 2021 WL 4822664 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2021) .....	10, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	9, 15, 29, 30



<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	26
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	25
<i>Harper v. Davis</i> , 571 F. App'x 906 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21, 22, 25
<i>Haugen v. Brosseau</i> , 339 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) .....	21, 28
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	15
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	6
<i>McGrath v. Tavares</i> , 757 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) .....	10, 17
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	1, 9

<i>Safford Unified School District #1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) .....	13, 29
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	18, 24, 25
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) .....	13, 29, 31
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) .....	25
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	3
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Douglas B. McKechnie, <i>Don't Daze, Phase, or Lase Me, Bro! Fourth Amendment Excessive-Force Claims, Future Nonlethal Weapons, and Why Requiring an Injury Cannot Withstand a Constitutional or Practical Challenge</i> , 60 U. Kan. L. Rev. 139, 188 (2011) .....	24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56.....6
